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IN THE UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

CHARLESTON DIVISION

DEBORAH BLANKENSHIP,

Plaintiff,
V. CIVILACTION NO. 2:11-cv-00169
MARGARET LYNN MCDANIEL,

Defendant.

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER

Pending before the court is the Motioy Margaret Lynn McDaniel for Summary

Judgment [Docket 24]. For the reasaoiscussed below, this motionGRANTED.
l. Background

On March 31, 2009, the plaintiff, Deborah Bk&nship, rear-ended Margaret McDaniel's
vehicle. Both parties were travelling northRaute 119. Ms. McDaniel’s vehicle was in the far
right lane and Ms. Blankenshgvehicle was travelg behind Ms. McDaniel's. Ms. McDaniel
stopped her car at an intersectishere the traffic light was outAfter Ms. McDaniel’s vehicle
had stopped, Ms. Blankenship’s car strivkk McDaniel’s vehiad from behind.

Ms. Blankenship brought the instant actionFebruary 8, 2011, ithe Circuit Court of
Logan County, West Virginia. Hneafter, the defendantmoved the case this court. The
complaint alleges that Ms. McDaniel: (1) negigly managed and operated her vehicle; (2)
negligently failed to keep a sufficient lookotdr other vehicles on the highway; and (3)

negligently and suddenly stopped on a through haghiw a manner thandangered drivers and
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passengers of following vehiclesThe plaintiff further allegeshat the defendant’s actions
caused the collision and Ms. @lkenship’s injuries, and shlieemands judgment against Ms.
McDaniel for $150,000. On January 4, 2012 tteefendant filed a motion for summary
judgment, which is now ripe for review.

. Summary Judgment Standard of Review

To obtain summary judgment, the moving partyst show that there is no genuine issue
as to any material fact and tltae moving party is eitled to judgment as a matter of lawed-
R.Civ. P. 56(a). In considering a motion for summaguggment, the court will not “weigh the
evidence and determineethruth of the matter.”Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, In&77 U.S. 242,
249 (1986). Instead, the court will draw any permissible inference from the underlying facts in
the light most favorable to the nonmoving partyMatsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith
Radio Corp, 475 U.S. 574, 587-88 (1986).

Although the court will viewall underlying facts and infences in the light most
favorable to the nonmoving party, the nonmovppagty nonetheless must offer some “concrete
evidence from which a reasonable juror couldinre a verdict in his [or her] favor.’/Anderson
477 U.S. at 256. Summary judgnénappropriate when the nooring party has the burden of
proof on an essential element of his or her case and does not make, after adequate time for
discovery, a showing sufficient establish that elemenCelotex Corp. v. Catretd77 U.S. 317,
322-23 (1986). The nonmoving party must sattbfg burden of proof by offering more than a
mere “scintilla of evidence” in support of his or her positioAnderson 477 U.S. at 252.
Likewise, conclusory allegations or unsupporggeculation, without more, are insufficient to
preclude the granting ofsummary judgment motionSee Felty v. Graves-Humphreys (18

F.2d 1126, 1128 (4th Cir. 198/0ss v. Comm’ns Satellite Cqrg59 F.2d 355, 365 (4th Cir.



1985),abrogated on other ground490 U.S. 228 (1989).
IIl.  Discussion

Negligence “is the violation ahe duty of taking care under the given circumstances. It
is not absolute, but is always relative to sarimeumstance of time, place, manner, or person.”
Setser v. Browning214 W. Va. 504, 508 (2003) (quotimgcken v. Liverpool Salt & Coal Cp.
41 W. Va. 511 syl. pt. 1 (1895)) 0 establish a prima facie casenafgligence, the plaintiff must
show that the defendant was guilty of an act or omission that violated a duty owed to the
plaintiff. Id. at 508. The West Virginia Supreme CaofrAppeals ("“WVSCA”)has held that “a
party is not barred from recoveg damages in a tort action kmg as his negligence or fault
does not equal or exceed the consdimegligence or fault of thether parties involved in the
accident.” Bradley v. Appalachian Power Cdl63 W. Va. 332, 342 (1979). Accordingly, in
order to recover the plaintiff must show thretr fault did not equal or exceed the defendant’s
alleged negligence. In additioviplation of a provisiorof the motor vehid statutes is prima
facie evidence of negligenc®rice v. Halstead177 W. Va. 592, 593 syl. pt. 11 (1987).

In West Virginia, it is negligent for one toide a vehicle at a ratef speed that it cannot
be stopped “to avoid an obsttion discernible within the drer's range of vision.” Wager v.
Sine 157 W. Va. 391, 401 (1973). Mareer, the West Virginia Codgrovides that, “The driver
of a motor vehicle shall not follow another vekichore closely than is reasonable and prudent
having due regard for the speed of such vekiend the traffic upon and the condition of the
highway.” W.VA. Cobe § 17C-7-10. However, the WVSCA has held that “a person is not
bound to maintain a continuous lookout. It is sudfnt if he exercises the same degree of care
which a man of ordinary prudence wdwxercise under like circumstance®bnta v. Harper

168 W. Va. 237, 242 (1981).



The inoperative traffic light where the adent occurred is located at a 3-way T
intersection. The roathat intersects with Route 119—Aimdroad—is on the left for drivers
going northbound. In her deposition, Ms. Blankepstastified that shevas aware that the
traffic light was out because there had beemouncements on the radio. Ms. Blankenship
further stated that she took the followingiaes as she approached the intersection:

| looked left and made sure that evergithwas clear. Anthen | turned around

and looked straight ahead again. At tpaint, | was very close to the light, and

she [Ms. McDaniel] was rightip underneath the lightThat's when | saw her.

And | tried to stop and could not stop.

(Def.’s Mot. Summ. J., Ex. 1 [Docket 24-1], &) At another point in the deposition, Ms.
Blankenship reiterated: “As soon as | looked aaw that it was clear and no one was coming

out of that area, | began accelergtalittle bit. Then | saw MdVicDaniel — and then | tried to

stop and could not.” Iq. at 5.) Ms. Blankenship was askehat speed she was traveling at
when she began accelerating, to which she resporidprobably slowed down to about fifty-

five. So in a second or so, | would say | waskbap to sixty, sixty-two, somewhere in there.”

(Id.) Ms. Blankenship admitted that she did not attempt to move her vehicle into the left lane
upon seeing Ms. McDaniel’s vehicle stopped in frohber. She explained: “I didn’t attempt to

get in the left lane because, from the time | saw her, there was just no time to do anything. There
was no time.” Id. at 9.)

Ms. Blankenship testified that she did rwtow how many car fgths she was behind
Ms. McDaniel's car when she saw it. Ms. Btanship was also askele following question:
“Prior to hitting Ms. McDaniel's car, diyou see any brake lights on her vehicle®™. &t 6.)
She responded: “No. | was looking left. | dide&e anything until | saw she wasn’t moving.”

(Id.) Accordingly, Ms. Blankenshigould not testify as to MaVicDaniel's actions prior to

stopping the vehicle. Ms. Blankenship has adeb provided the testimony of anyone else who



witnessed the collision.

Ms. Blankenship submits as an exhibit that&tof West VirginidUniform Traffic Crash
Report, prepared by an investigg officer from the Logan Count§heriff's Office. That report
states in part: “Driver tame to a complete and abrupt stoghe right lane of the highway at
the intersection of US 119 and Aimp Road near Chapmanville. Vehicle 2 attempted to stop but
slid into the back o¥ehicle 1.” (Pl.’s Resp. to Def.’s Mot. Sumih, Ex. 3 [Docket 28-3], at 3.)

Ms. McDaniel testified that she was not awaféhe inoperative light before traveling on
Route 119 that day. (Pl.’'s Resp. to Def.’s Maamm. J., Ex. 2 [Docket 28}, at 4.) However,
there were road signs alerting drivers te tbutage, which Ms. Mganiel saw prior to
approaching the intersection. Stestified that she had beenwing at approximately 55 miles
per hour, but as she approached the intersection she slowly decreased her speed. Moreover, Ms.
McDaniel explained: “I was vg nervous about going throughetlintersection and | was - - |
slowed down quite a bit and | was assessing thsittarg on Airport Road and decided to stop
when | saw that car sitting really close at the lightd. &t 4-5.) When asked if she checked to
see if anyone was behind her, Ni4&cDaniel said: “I did. | lookedn my review [sic] mirror. |
noticed a car several ciengths behind me. Theveas no traffic in the left lane and there was a
car sitting on Airport Road waiting to come into the intersectiond. 4t 5.) Ms. McDaniel
explained that she decided to stop becaus€'vshs unsure of what the car on Airport Road
would do.” (d.) In addition, Ms. McDaniel said shkaught the car behind her was at a safe
distance away from her carld(at 6.) Once she stopped at the intersection, she “assessed that
car to make sure it wasafe to go through.”Id.) Then Ms. McDaniel heard screeching noises
and Ms. Blankenship’s vehicle hit hers.

In support of her motion for summary judgment, Ms. McDaniel submitted a Traffic Crash



Reconstruction Report by Harris Enterprises LLThe report concludes that Ms. Blankenship
was primarily responsible for the crash, “as she neaying attention to éntraffic in front of
her.” (Def.’s Mot. Summ. J.,»E 2 [Docket 24-2], at 9.) Theeport further states that Ms.
Blankenship should have reduced her speed consisith her concern that drivers might veer
out into the road.

Viewing the underlying facts and inferencé@s the light most favorable to Ms.
Blankenship, the couRINDS that Ms. Blankenship has failed to provide more than a scintilla of
evidence in support of her positioff.o recover, Ms. Blankenshipust prove not only that Ms.
McDaniel was negligent, but also that MslcDaniel's alleged negligence exceeded Ms.
Blankenship’s negligenceBradley v. Appalachian Power Cdl63 W. Va. 332, 342 (1979).
Ms. Blankenship has produced no evidence of MeDaniel’s driving as she approached the
intersection.  Specifically, Ms. Blankenphihas offered no testimony to challenge Ms.
McDaniel’s assertion that sheagiually decreased her speedshs approached the intersection,
and that Ms. Blankenship’s velé was several car lengths bathiher vehicle ashe stopped.
The Traffic Crash Report’'s narragiywhich states that Ms. McDaniel came to a “complete and
abrupt” stop, is a conclusory assertion. Thiereno indication that # investigating officer
witnessed the accident. The plaintiff has not sttbohan affidavit or declaration of the officer,
and he was not deposed for this case. ithathlly, the narrative isiot corroborated by any
witness’s testimony. Accordingly, it does not rid@ove a mere scintilla @vidence in support
of Ms. Blankenship’s claim.

Ms. Blankenship only testified that by the &mhe saw Ms. McDanislvehicle, it was
stopped at the intersection. Importantly, Ms.rBkenship does not provide any legal support for

her claim that it was unreasonable for Ms. McDatuedtop her vehicle at the intersection where



the traffic light did not function. Neither party has cited a provision of the West Virginia Code
or a West Virginia case addressing this situateord the court’s indepenalieresearch has found
none.

Ms. Blankenship’s testimony regarding her oagtions supports the court’s conclusion.
She admits that she was lookingher left, rather than in frordf her, as she approached the
intersection. Ms. Blankenship further testiftbat by the time she saw Ms. McDaniel’s vehicle,
she was unable to stop. Moreowa&te estimates that she wassélling at around sixty miles per
hour after she began to accelerate, and befazehghMs. McDaniel's vehicle. In sum, the
undisputed facts in thisase lead to the inescapable dosion that no reasonable jury could
conclude that Ms. McDaniel wasore negligent than Ms. Blankghip, and accordingly should
be held liable. Therefore, the co@RANTS the defendant’s motion for summary judgment.

ThecourtDIRECTS the Clerk to send a copy of thisd@r to counsel of record and any

unrepresentegarty.

ENTER:May 24,2012

Jgeph W Goodwin/Chief Judge

! The plaintiff contends that Ms. McDaniel violated West Virginia Code § 17C-13-3, which stategetsbn shalll

stop, stand or park a vehicle, excepewmecessary to avoid conflict with other traffic or in compliance with law or

the directions of a police officer omffic-control device, in any of the fowing places: (17) On a controlled-access
highway.” As the defendant points out, the plaintiff does not demonstrate that Route 119 is a contredled-a
highway, which is defined as: “every highway, street, or roadway in respect to which owners or occupants of
abutting lands and other persons have no legal right of access to or from the same except at such points only and
such manner as may be determined by the public authority having jurisdiction over such highway, street, or
roadway.” WVA. CoDE § 17C-1-41. Moreover, it is unlikely that thgection would apply when the driver stops at

an inoperative traffic light.



